29th Revision of Sheet No. 81-B Canceling 28th Revision of Sheet No. 81-B

WN U-60

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 81

Tax Adjustment (Continued)

2. TAX ADJUSTMENT: (Continued)

a. RATES: (Continued)

Where Applied	City Ord. No.	Rate Eff. Date	City Ord. Rate	Effect of Tax Rate	Limitations	Exclusions
Lynden	O-25-1714	9-1-25	6 %	6.465 %	(c)	Α
Lynden	O-25-1714	9-1-25	5 %	5.330 %	(c)	Α
Maple Valley	O-10-422	12-25-10	6 %	6.695 %		
Medina	962	9-16-18	6 %	6.741 %		
Mercer Island	A-16	11-1-86	6 %	6.695 %		
Milton	1583	9-8-03	6 %	6.741 %		
Mount Vernon	3240	4-1-05	6 %	6.419 %	(d)	AB
Mount Vernon	3240	4-1-05	4 %	4.190 %	(d)	AB
Nooksack	365	7-19-92	6 %	6.077 %		Α
Normandy Park	667	12-1-99	6 %	6.741 %		
North Bend	716	8-21-87	6 %	6.465 %		
Oak Harbor	976	3-4-94	6 %	6.033 %		AB
Olympia	6326	12-1-04	9 %	9.119 %		Α
Orting	857	2-3-08	6 %	6.292 %		
Pacific	924	1-1-84	6 %	6.695 %		
Port Orchard	1196	11-18-82	6 %	6.033 %		
Poulsbo	85-60	1-1-86	6 %	6.033 %	(b)	
Puyallup	3306	1-1-25	6 %	6.292 %		
Rainier	525	11-8-07	6 %	6.695 %		
Redmond	2281	6-2-06	6 %	6.419 %		Α
Renton	4303	2-16-91	6 %	6.695 %		
Roslyn	1075	6-5-11	6 %	6.741 %		AB
Roy	845	1-13-11	6 %	6.695 %	(a)	
SeaTac	15-1021	4-29-16	0 %			
Sedro Woolley	978	11-1-86	6 %	6.419 %		
Skykomish	263	10-14-97	6 %	6.741 %		
Snoqualmie	561	2-1-86	6 %	6.465 %		
South Cle Elum	303	6-1-84	6 %	6.695 %		
South Prairie	482	8-1-06	6 %	6.695 %		

(C) (C)

(C) (C) (I) (I)

(Continued on Sheet No. 81-C)

Issued: October 1, 2025 **Effective:** November 1, 2025

Advice No.: 2025-43

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

By:

(D) (N)

(D) I

ı

I

ı

(N)

4th Revision of Sheet No. 81-D Canceling 3rd Revision of Sheet No. 81-D

WN U-60

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 81 TAX ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

b. LIMITATIONS:

- (a) Except the tax on any individual monthly bill shall not exceed \$500.
- (b) Excluding city water and sewer accounts.
- (c) 1. September 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026, 6.0% on the first \$10,000.00 and 5.0% on all additional revenue per Customer account through June 30, 2026.
 - 2. July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027, 6.0% on the first \$25,000.00 and 5.0% on all additional revenue per Customer account.
 - 3. July 1, 2027 through June 30, 2027, 6.0% on the first \$50,000.00 and 5.0% on all additional revenue per Customer account.
- (d) 6.0% on the first \$5,000.00 and 4.0% on all additional revenue per Customer
- (e) City Ord. Rate will revert to 3.0% on January 1, 2036.

c. EXCLUSIONS FROM GROSS REVENUE:

- 1. From business done for the United States.
- 2. From business done for the State of Washington.

3. **EXCISE TAX CREDIT:**

- a. For eligible customers being served within Indian Country, as defined in WAC 458-20-192(2), the rates and charges named in this tariff shall be proportionately decreased by an adjustment equivalent to the amount of Washington State public utility excise tax imposed by the State and included in rates for electric service.
- b. Eligible Customers are Customers meeting the criteria for exemption from the Washington State public utility excise tax as described in WAC 458-20-192 will be eligible to receive an excise tax credit in the amount of 3.8730% of current charges. To receive the excise tax credit, eligible Customers must be identified by their Tribe and provide the Company with the information that the Company is required to maintain pursuant to WAC 458-20-192 Subsection 4. Upon receipt of the required information by the Company, bills going forward will reflect the credit.

(Continued on Sheet No. 81-E)

Issued: October 1, 2025 Effective: November 1, 2025

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

Advice No.: 2025-43